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ABSTRACT
Agricultural College, Bapatla was purposively selected out of the six Agricultural Colleges in
ANGRAU to know the opinions of students and teachers towards the Model Class Room. The study was conducted
by adopting the Ex - post - facto research design. The respondents for the study all final year B. Sc (Ag.) students
(90) on rolls as on the date of study in the selected campus. The findings of the study revealed that majority of the
respondent Students had neutral opinion towards model class room.
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Teaching is as old as mankind. The ultimate
goal of teaching is to achieve mastery in learning
and improve the quality of human performance.
Stated that successful teaching is nine tenths
perspiration and one-tenth inspiration. In other
words, besides the art of delivery, the teacher must
put in lot of hard work for achieving success in
teaching. Teaching cannot happen without learners.
In fact, teaching and learning are the two sides of
the same coin. A student and teacher’s general
performance in learning and teaching is influenced
by various internal and external factors. The
opinions of students towards the model class room
collected in the present study are of instrumental
Value in improving the model classroom conditions
there by improving the learning outcome of the
student.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

The present Study was conducted by
adopting Ex - Post - Facto Research Design. by
selecting Agricultural College; Bapatla purposively
out of the six Agricultural College in ANGRAU,
Andhra Pradesh as it is the oldest College with
supposed to be well experienced faculty and
required Infrastructural facilities. All Final year B.
Sc (Ag.) students (90) were purposively selected.
Frequency (f) and Percentages (%) were used for
statistical analysis.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Opinion of respondent students towards
model classroom

The Table 1 depicts the opinion of
agricultural students towards model classroom.
Interestingly, majority of the students developed
neutral opinion (60.00%) followed by favourable
opinion (23.33%) and unfavourable opinion
(16.67%).

1.The Statement “Orientation in rectangular
classroom keeps the teacher closer to the
students.” was agreed by majority (36.66%) of the
respondent students followed by the rest coming
under undecided (34.44%), strongly agreed
(21.11%), disagree (8.88%) and strongly disagree
(1.11%) categories. This might be due the fact
that it helps the teacher to maintain better eye
contact with the student. It was in coincidence
with the school of thought indicated in an article
entitled guidelines for smarter college classrooms
from a home page sited in the website
www.classrooms.com.

2.0ver the statement “A classroom with
only one entrance/exit door is limited to a maximum
number of 25 students” was undecided by majority
(44.44%) of the students followed by the remaining
coming under agree (28.88%), strongly agree
(16.66%), disagree (7.77%) and strongly disagree
(2.22%) categories. This helps the teacher to pay
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attention on the discipline of students. It is in
conformity with the findings of Michael Owu (1992).
3.“Front of the room needs to accommodate
chalkboards, over head projectors, screens, as well
as walking space for pacing professors” was agreed
by more than half (53.33%) followed by undecided
(24.44%), agreed (15.55%), disagree (5.55%) and
strongly disagree (1.11%) categories, respectively.
. This may be due to the convenience it provides to
students for viewings the things written properly.
4.“Sitting arrangements in curved rows
rather than H-shape / L-shape sittings” agreed by
the higher proportion (38.88%) of the respondent
students as it provide better eye contact when
convening a class followed by undecided (28.88%),
strongly agree (24.44%), disagree (6.66%) and
strongly disagree (1.11%) Categories, respectively.
Sitting arrangements in curved rows which provide
better eye contact of the students with the teacher.
5. “Avoid raised platforms in the
classrooms” was undecided by the more than half
(51.11%) of the respondents followed by agree
(28.88%) since the teacher can easily interact with
students, strongly agree (14.44%), disagree (3.33%)
and strongly disagree (2.22%), categories. Raised
platforms should be avoided because it decreases
the rapport between students and teachers.
6.“Carpeting avoids unwanted sounds such
as chairs being moved or feet being shuffled” was
agreed by the more than half (63.33%) of the
students followed by undecided (22.22%)), strongly
agree (10.00%) and strongly disagree (1.11%). This
might be due to the fact that carpeting avoids
unnecessary sounds which disturb the attention of
the students in the classroom.
7.“Chalkboards are not required for model
classrooms” was disagreed by the most of (27.77%)
the respondents followed by strongly disagree
(22.22%), agree (27.77%) and strongly agree
(2.22%) categories, respectively. Chalkboards help
in drawing more attention of the students, that’s why
majority of students favoured about chalkboards.
8.“Chalkboards are preferred over white
magic marker boards by most of the teachers” was
interestingly agreed by half of (53.33%) the
respondent students followed by undecided
(22.22%)), strongly agree (17.77%) and disagree
(6.60%).
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9.“Four lighting zones in each model
classroom are essential. i.e. (i) Back row, (ii) Centre
seating area (iii) Front presentation area (iv)
Lectern / side board light” was agreed by the higher
proportion (44.44%) of the respondents followed
by undecided (28.88%), strongly agree (22.22%),
strongly disagree (3.33%) and disagree (1.11%)
categories, respectively. . This might be due to the
universally agreeable fact that good lighting is
essential for better readability.

10.“Ceiling fans provide user-friendly way
for teachers to have some control of air circulation
in the classroom” was agreed (44.44%) followed
by undecided (34.44%), strongly agree (17.77%),
disagree (13.33%) and strongly disagree (1.11%)
by the respondents. This may be due to the fact
that the ceiling fans provides air circulation in the
classroom that helps the students to feel
comfortable.

11.“Installation of telephone/ Net facility
at front corner of each model classroom is
preferred” was undecided (42.22%) followed by
agree (34.44%,), strongly agree (15.55%), disagree
(5.55%) and strongly disagree (2.22%) by the
students. The inclination towards agreement might
be due to the better opportunities that the Internet
facility offers to the students for clearing their
doubts immediately and updating their knowledge.

12.“Acoustical ceiling treatment i.e.,
carpeting, sound absorption panels” was agreed and
undecided equally i.e., 33 frequency wise, 36.66
per cent wise by the majority students followed by
strongly agree (13.33%), disagree (11.11%) and
strongly disagree (2.22%) categories respectively.

13.“Students prefer tablet (chair) arms
(130 sq. inch)” was interestingly strongly agreed
(43.33%) followed by agree (26.66%), undecided
(24.44%), disagree (3.33%) and strongly disagree
(1.11%) Categories,respectively. This may be due
to the comfort being offered by Chairs with arms
130 square inches for note taking, for doing
calculations and keeping exam materials.

14. “A chair and a 5’ x 2’ Teacher’s table
are desirable in model classroom” was agreed by
majority (53.33%) of the respondent students
followed by undecided (35.55%), strongly agree
(12.22%) and disagree (11.11%) categories. This
may due to the opportunity that they provide for
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Tablel. Distribution of respondent students according to their opinion towards model classroom.

S. No. Opinion Category Students
Frequency Percentage
1. Favourable Opinion 21 23.33
2. Neutral Opinion 54 60.00
3. Unfavourable Opinion 15 16.67
Total: 90 100. 00

teacher to sit for a while and keep teaching
materials.

15.“Placement of wall mounted watch at
the center of rear/front wall of model classroom”
was undecided (48.88%) followed by agree
(42.22%), strongly agree (8.88%) for effective time
management and disagree (1.11%). This might be
due to the fact of every one in possession of either
watch and cell phones.

16.“Audio visual control glass cabin
accommodated at the North-West corner of the
model classroom does not facilitate neither audio
nor visual adjustments” was undecided (36.66%)
followed by disagree (30.00%), strongly disagree
(18.88%), agree (13.33%) and strongly agree
(2.22%) by the respondents. This might be due the
Scientific Orientation of the Agricultural Students
away from the religious dogmatism.

17.“Computer facility is not required in a
model classroom” was interestingly disagreed by
more than half of the (52.22%) respondent students
followed by undecided (24.44%), strongly disagree
(21.11%) and agree just 2.22 per cent. This might
be due the additional advantages it offers to take
advantages of prepared and programmed modules
effectively.

18. “One Over Head Projector, One Slide
Projector, One Television and One LCD (Liquid
Crystal Display) facility are required for effective
projection in a model classroom” was strongly
agreed by the higher proportion (54.44%) of the
respondents followed by agreed (25.55%),
undecided (13.33%) and disagreed (6.66%)
categories, respectively. This may be due the vivid
experience that they provide it to the learner
breaking the monotony.

19. “25 feet deep room with 25 seats needs
6 - foot wide screen” was interestingly agreed by

the most (63.33%) of the respondent students
followed by undecided (17.77%), strongly agree
(15.55%) and disagree (3.33 %), respectively. This
might be to facilitate students to view the object
clearly.

20.“Window and door coverings do not
minimize the outside light” was strongly disagreed
by the higher proportion (47.77%) of the
respondents followed by undecided (30.00%),
disagree (26.11%) and agree (1.11 %) categories,
respectively.. This might be due to the visualized
effect of them for screening.

21.“Well ventilation is not required for a
model classroom” was disagreed (40%) followed
by undecided (40.00%), strongly disagree (16.66%)
and agree just 3.33 per cent only. This may be due
to its essentiality to keep the concentration of the
people alive without any suffocation.

22 .“Pleasing and eye catching colours are
not preferred for the walls of the model classroom”
was disagreed by the half of the (50.00%)
respondent students followed by strongly disagree
(30.00%), undecided (18.88%) and agree (1.11%),
response Categories. This may be due to the
Soothing effect that on thinking.

23.“Air conditioning and false roofing are
not preferred in a model classroom” was deriving
undecided (36.66%), disagreed (34.44%), strongly
disagreed (21.11%) and agreed (7.77%) responses
from the respondent students. This may be due the
humid climate prevailing.

24 .“Placement of lectern at right side of
teacher’s table with collar mike & remote control
facilitates effective teaching” was interestingly
agreed by the majority (40%) of the students
followed by the remaining with strongly agree
(28.88%), disagree (23.33%) and Strongly disagree
(7.77%) responses, respectively. This may be due



AAJ 62

"WOOISSB[D
[opow ay} ur 9siou pajuemun dzmwrurw djoy Ireyo
MO[q dLIqe] SUIqIOSqe Punos pue [[em Joeq oy} uo spued

(e ¢ AT 0r  999¢ 139 99°9¢ 139 eeel ¢l uondiosqe punos ‘Sunodres Juotnedn) SUI[DO [BONSNOOY ]
"po1IojoId SI WOOISSE[d [9po Yoed
(e [4 S S W 8¢ e 1€ S| bl JO 19UI0D JuoL & A)TIoe] 19N /ouoyda]d) Jo uoneeIsu] “I|
"WOOJSSE[O O} Ul UOIB[NOIIO IIB JO [OJJUOD JWIOS dABY
1 I ggel AR 447 1€ vy O LLLI 91 03 s194oed) Jof Aem A[puaty-1asn opraoid suey SulR) ‘01
‘Y31 pIe0q OPIS / U103 T (AI) BOIR UOLBIUASAId JUOL]
(1r) eo1e Suneas onua)) (1) ‘Moaoeq (1) 9°T TerUISSI
eee 3 Il I 68°8¢ 9¢ Wy oy CCTe 0  9Te WOOISSE[d [opowW [oed Ul SIUOZ FUNYSI Mog 6
"SIOUOBI) A JO Jsow Aq SpIeoq
— — L99 9 e 0C  €ees 8y 8L'LI 9]  IodIew OITeW OYM 1940 paldjord ore spIeogyey) 'S
e 0¢ LL'LT ¢ Wy ov eee ¢ e [4 "SWO0ISSL[O [9POU 10J POIMDOI 10U OI8 SPIBOQN[RYD Ly
"PopINys Su1q 199J IO paAOW
Il I eee € TTC 0C  €£¢9 LS 0001 6 SuIdq SIeYd Se [ons spunos pojuemun spioae sunadre) 9
= "SJUPMIS YIIM JORIJIUI AJISLS UBD
S e [4 eee € [ANEY 9%  68'8C 9¢ vl €1 10YOB) JBY) 0S ‘SWOOISSL[d ALf) U suwiofe[d paste1 ploAy  °g
- *SSB[0 B SUIUAUOD 10]
.m 10BIU0D 949 1039 sapraoid €030 s3umrs odeys- / odeys
M a8 I L99 9 6878C 9¢  68'8¢ € vl ¢« H B} IOYILT SMOI POAIND UT SJUSWSURLIE SUNIS
‘sjuowLId X9
pue sAe[dsip 10y 9oeds uodo pue siossajord Suroed 10
doeds Sunyem Se [[oMm SB ‘SudaIds ‘s10309[o1d peayIoao
Il I 9¢°¢ S WY [ % 2 3% 8y 96°¢CI Pl “SPIBOGY[BY 9JBPOWIOIIE 0} SPASU WOOT Y} JO JUOL] ¢
"SJUSPNIS G JO JoqUINU WNWIXEW € 0} PAIILUI]
(s [4 8L'L L vy Oy  68°8C 9¢ L9991 ST 99 [[eYS I00P IIX5/00UBIUI SUO AUO (IIM WOOISSED YV T
"SJUdPMNIS Y} 0} IOSO[D
Il I 88’8 8 e 1€ 999¢ e II'lC 61 1oyoes) oY) sdodd] WOOISSEO Te[NFULIOAI UL UONBIUILI) [
% d % d % d % d % d
9a13es1q A[duons od13esiq paprospun) I3y 0013y A[Suong
o so1103918)) 9suodsay uorurdO "'ON'S
N

WOOISSE[O [9POW SPIeMO) SJuUdpn]s Jo uorurdo o) Jo sisA[eue asuodsoy ‘g 9[qel



Opinions of students of Agricultural college bapatla 233

2015

98ryuoorod = o, Aousnbaij = g

orqrssod asuodsar aydnny

JUSWIO)E)S OAIIETOU SOJBOIPU

[N 4

0¢
9991

LL'LY

I1'Ie

8881

Il

6l

LT
¢l

&

6l

Ll

88°8¢

LLL

144743

0s
oy

I1°1e

€ee

999
s

0¢

Il

(A

€ee

9¢

I¢

St
9¢

61

Ly

LT

01

1AL

€eee

99°9¢

8881
oy

0¢

LLLT

eeel
14 A L

99°9¢

8881

S %3

Yy

(44

1C

€e

L1
9¢

LT

91

4!
(44

€e

[43

(44

8881

0%

LL'L

Il

€ee

Il

€ee9

S

(4

€eel

ey

€ees

99°9¢

Ll

9¢

LS

€C

cl

8¢

14

6¢

LL'LT

88°8¢

S|

14A%]

(4

888

(444!

ey

14

9¢

14!

6V

T

6¢

“UOT)eNIS SUIULIBI]

Suryoea) 0A1109J30 sa1ea1d Ajddns romod paydniojurun
“Surgoedy

OAT}OQJJ SIBII[IOB] [OIUOD AJOWDI 29 I JB[[0D )M
o[qe) S, Ioyoed) JO OPIS JYSLI B UIDOJ] JO JUSWILB[J
"WOOISSE[O [opoul B

ul pa11ojoid jou a1e SuLjool As[e} pue SUMONIPUOD Iy
"WOOJSSE[O [9pOW oY} JO S[[em Y} IoJ

paarojaId j0u 91B SINOJOD JUIYDIBD 9Ad pue SUISBI[]
"WOOJSSE[O [9pOW B 10J pAJINbal Jou ST UONB[IIUOA [[IM
3T

OPISINO AU} SZIUIUT JOU OP SSULIDA0D JOOP PUB MOPUIA
"Sutu0o10s 9A1IOJe pue djerrdoidde 10f USAIOS OpIM
100J - 9 SPadU ‘s1BAS G7 Yym wool doop 19 — ST V
"WOO0ISSB[D

[opow & ur uondaloid 9Aodfgo 10§ paamnbar are Ajroe]
(Kerdsiqy 1e1s£1) pmbry) QDT dUQ pue UOISIAIRL,
ouQ ‘10309[01J 9IS SUQ 10393[01d PEOH A U
THOOISSB[O [opoul & Ul paanbai jou st Aiproey 1oindwo)
‘syudu)sn(pe [ensiA Jou OIpne JOYIIU AJBI[IOe] JoU
SOOP WOOISSE[O [9POW Y} JO JOUIOD ISOAN-UHON oy}
& POIEPOWILLIOdd. UIqeD SSB[S [01UOD [eNSIA - oIpny
“Juswog eURW

owIn) QAI}OJJJO SPPE WOOISSL]O [POW JO [[EM JUOL)/IBd]
JO I9u90 9y} JB [OJeM PIJUNOW [[eM JO JUIWAIB[J
"WOOJSSE[O [opowt

ul 9[qeJISap dJe J[qe) S, JAYJL], 7 X S B PUB IBYO
"S[eLIo)ew

WEXd pue SI0JEno[ed ‘Gurse) 9J0u JOJ WOooX Ipraoid
je} (yourbs g¢g) suue (areyo) 191qe} 1yo1d syuopnig

ST

Ve

€«

Tl
T«

‘0T«

6l

8l
L1

Ol

!

h4!

€l

d

da13es1q A[Suong

oa1desiq

paproapu)

9213y

d

0013y A[Suong

so1103918)) asuodsay

uordo

ON'S

U007 9[qeL



234

the supplementary and complimentary effect of the
same on teaching,

25.“Uninterrupted power supply creates
effective teaching learning situation” received
strongly agreed (27.77%) followed by agreed
(18.88%), undecided (24.44%) and disagreed
(28.88%) categories of response from the
respondent students. This might be due to the
requirement of power for modern Electronic
Gadgets of Teaching.

The above findings were in line with the
findings of Owu (1992) and also with the home
page of the web www.classrooms.com.
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CONCLUSION:

Opinion of students towards model classroom
Vast majority (60.00%) of the students had

neutral opinion towards model classroom, 23.33 per

cent had favourable opinion and 16.67 per cent had

unfavourable opinion towards model classroom.
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